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Battery replacement / Austauschen der Batterie / Cambio de batería 
/ Remplacement des batteries / Sostituzione della batteria / 更换电池 /  
更換電池 / バッテリー交換 / 배터리 교체  

Important Product Information 
Indoor Power Meter Gen. 3
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Part Name (EN) ANT+ ID LED Indicator Hard reset button

Name des Stückes ANT+ ID LED-Anzeige Hard-Reset-Taste

Nombre de la pieza ANT+ ID Indicador LED Botón de reiniciar

Nom de la pièce ID ANT+ Indicateur LED Bouton de réinitialisation

Nome del pesso ID ANT+ Indicatore LED Pulsante di ripristino

部件名称 ANT+ ID LED 指示燈 硬重置按钮

部件名稱 ANT+ ID LED 指示器 硬重置按鈕

パーツの名称 ANT+ ID LEDインジケータ ハードリセットボタン

부품 번호 ANT+ ID LED 인디케이터 하드 리셋 버튼

Power meter diagram / Powermeter-Diagramm / Diagrama del 
medidor de potencia / Diagramme de capteur de puissance / Diagram-
ma del misuratore di potenza / 功率计图 / 功率計圖 / パワーメーター図 / 파워 미
터 다이어그램

manuals.stagesindoorcycling.com

Model: SPM2

FCC ID: ZBM-SP
ANT+ ID:

U.S. PATENT NO. 10,076,681
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Important product information

Manufacturer Information:
Foundation Fitness, LLC  
www.stagescycling.com
info@stagescycling.com 
Customer Support: 606 SE 9th Ave, 
Portland, OR 97214 1-800-717-8076

Product Name: 
Stages Power® Meter, Left 
Model Name: SPM2A
FCC ID: ZBM-SPM2, 
IC: 9327A-SPM2 
CE registration

All warnings and cautions indicated by this icon ⚠ below must be followed and understood be-
fore using this product. Failure to following warnings may result in injury to persons or property, 
with potential for events resulting in death. 
Battery warnings and device care: 
This device contains a alkaline battery. The below guidelines must be followed in order to main-
tain expected useful life of the device, and to reduce risk of damage to device or personal injury.
• Keep device clean and dry when stored and not in-use.
• No internal items are serviceable and no attempt should be made to adjust or alter any internal 

items.
• Do not expose device to high heat environments over the recommend temperatures, which 

includes leaving the device in an unattended vehicle in direct sunlight.
•	 Never	expose	 this	device	or	battery	 to	open	flames,	 incineration,	 sharp	or	piercing	objects,	

chemicals, or the battery to water. 
•  Never expose battery to children, or allow them to chew or swallow any portion as chemical 

burns, injury, or death may result.
⚠ Recycling/Disposal of device and battery Warning: This device includes a alkaline battery. 
This device must not be mixed with general household waste. For proper treatment, recovery and 
recycling, please take this product to designated collection points where it will be accepted free 
of charge. In compliance with your local laws and regulations, please contact local authorities 
for end of life disposal of this product and battery. WEEE and other compliance information is 
available, see Stages Cycling® help site for further information.  
Health Warning: 
Before beginning exercise or modifying any exercise program, consult your physician.  
Environmental: 
California Proposition 65: The enclosed hardware and its packaging contain chemicals the State 
of California has found to cause cancer, birth defects or reproductive harm. 
Warranty:
(1) One year limited warranty. In all cases a Return Authorization Number (RA#) must be issued by 
Stages Cycling before any product is returned for warranty inspection and service. 
HOW CONSUMER LAW RELATES TO THIS WARRANTY
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS 
THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE). OTHER THAN AS PERMIT-
TED BY LAW, STAGES CYCLING DOES NOT EXCLUDE, LIMIT OR SUSPEND OTHER RIGHTS YOU 
MAY HAVE. FOR A FULL UNDERSTANDING OF YOUR RIGHTS YOU SHOULD CONSULT THE LAWS 
OF YOUR COUNTRY, PROVINCE OR STATE.
WARRANTY LIMITATIONS THAT MAY AFFECT CONSUMER LAW
TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE 
EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS, WHETH-
ER ORAL, WRITTEN, STATUTORY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. STAGES CYCLING DISCLAIMS ALL 
STATUTORY AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF 
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTIES AGAINST 
HIDDEN OR LATENT DEFECTS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW. IN SO FAR AS SUCH WAR-
RANTIES CANNOT BE DISCLAIMED, STAGES CYCLING LIMITS THE DURATION AND REMEDIES 
OF SUCH WARRANTIES TO THE DURATION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY AND, AT STAGES CY-
CLING’S OPTION, THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT SERVICES DESCRIBED BELOW.  IN NO EVENT 
WILL THE VALUE OF THE WARRANTY PROVIDED EXCEED THE ORIGINAL PURCHASE PRICE. 
SOME STATES (COUNTRIES AND PROVINCES) DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG 
AN IMPLIED WARRANTY (OR CONDITION) MAY LAST, SO THE LIMITATION DESCRIBED ABOVE 
MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. 
WHAT IS COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY?
Stages Cycling warrants the Stages Cycling-branded hardware product and accessories con-
tained in the original packaging (“Stages Cycling Product”) against defects in materials and 
workmanship when used normally in accordance with Stages Cycling’s published guidelines for 
a period of ONE (1) YEAR from the date of original retail purchase by the end-user purchaser 
(“Warranty Period”). This warranty only applies to the original owner and is not transferable.
WHAT IS NOT COVERED BY THIS WARRANTY?
This warranty applies to Stages Cycling branded products including but not limited to crank arms 
when packaged or sold with Stages Cycling hardware. Manufacturers, suppliers, or publishers, 
other than Stages Cycling, may provide their own warranties to you but Stages Cycling, in so far 
as permitted by law, provides their products “AS IS”. Stages Cycling does not warrant that the 
operation of the Stages Cycling Product will be uninterrupted or error-free. Stages Cycling is not 
responsible for damage arising from failure to follow instructions relating to the Stages Cycling 
Product’s use. Stages Cycling’s published guidelines include but are not limited to information 
contained	in	technical	specifications,	user	manuals	and	service	communications.
This warranty does not apply: (a) to consumable parts, such as batteries or protective coatings 
that are designed to diminish over time, unless failure has occurred due to a defect in materi-
als or workmanship; (b) to cosmetic damage, including but not limited to scratches and dents; 
(c) to damage caused by use with another product; (d) to damage caused by accident, impact, 
abuse, misuse, fire, earthquake or other external cause; (e) to damage caused by operating the 
Stages Cycling Product outside Stages Cycling’s published guidelines; (f) to damage caused 
by service, modifications or alterations performed by anyone other than Stages Cycling or an 
authorized Stages Cycling Service Provider (h) to defects caused by normal wear and tear or 
otherwise due to the normal aging of the Stages Cycling Product, or (i) if any serial number has 
been removed or defaced from the Stages Cycling Product. 
IMPORTANT RESTRICTION 
Stages Cycling may restrict warranty service to the country where Stages Cycling or its Autho-
rized Distributors originally sold the Stages Cycling Product.
Australian Consumer Law: Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under the 
Australian Consumer Law. You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure and 
compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss or damage. You are also entitled to have 
the goods repaired or replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the failure does 
not amount to a major failure. Consumers in Australia should contact Stages Cycling (support@
stagescycling.com) or their point of purchase to obtain a return authorization number (RA#). 
Products deemed defective that are within the warranty period will be repaired or replaced. A 
regional distributor operating on Stages Cycling’s behalf will handle service and replacement for 
Stages products purchased within their market. Associated costs (if any) and reimbursement for 
warranty service will be determined when issuing the RA#.
FCC Compliance Statement: 
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and 
can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instruc-
tions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee 
that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment 

English

off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following 
measures:  
—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.  
—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.  
—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is  
 connected.  
—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired	operation.	Changes	or	modifications	to	this	unit	not	expressly	approved	by	the	party	
responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.
FCC Caution:
To	assure	continued	compliance,	any	changes	or	modifications	not	expressly	approved	by	the	
party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to operate this equipment. (Ex-
ample- use only shielded interface cables when connecting to a computer or peripheral devices).
FCC Radiation Exposure Statement
This equipment complies with FCC RF radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other 
antenna or transmitter. 
Caution! The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unau-
thorized	modifications	to	this	equipment.	Such	modifications	could	void	the	users	authority	to	
operate the equipment.
ISED Compliance Statement:
This device contains licence-exempt transmitter(s)/receiver(s) that comply with Innovation, Sci-
ence and Economic Development Canada’s licence-exempt RSS(s). Operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause interference.
(2) This device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired  
 operation of the device.
This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter.
CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)
IC Radiation Exposure Statement:
This equipment complies with IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limit set forth for an uncontrolled 
environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0.5 cm 
between the radiator and your body.
CE Compliance Statement:  
Europe – EU Declaration of Conformity. Hereby, Stages Cycling LLC declares that the radio equip-
ment type Stages Power Meter, Left Model: SPM2A is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
www.stagescycling.com/us/compliance or contact Stages Cycling for a copy. The following test 
methods have been applied in order to prove presumption of conformity with the essential re-
quirements of the RED 2014/53/EU:
EN300328 2.1.1 (2016-11) EN301489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-03) 
EN301489-17 V3.2.0 (2017-03) EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009 +A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013   
EN 62479 (2010)    EU EMC - DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU: EN55032(2015)/EN55024(2010)   
This device is a 2.4 GHz wideband transmission system (transceiver), intended for use in all EU 
member states and EFTA countries. Hereby, Stages Cycling declares that these products are in 
compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of RED 2014/53/EU. 
European Union Directive 2011/65/EU on the Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Sub-
stances in Electrical and Electronics Equipment, commonly known as RoHS 2. 

Operation Frequency Bands Max. RF power transmitted

Bluetooth 2.402-2.480GHz 6.03 dBm

ANT+2.457GHz ISM Band 3.29 dBm

This document may contain trademarks or registered trademarks of Stages Cycling LLC as repre-
sented by the use of ™ and ® respectively. ANT+™ is a trademark of Dynastream Innovations Inc. 
Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc.

Información importante sobre el producto

Información del fabricante:
Foundation Fitness, LLC   
www.stagescycling.com, 
info@stagescycling.com 
Atención al cliente: 606 SE 9th Ave, 
Portland, OR 97214, USA (+1) 800-717-8076 

Nombre del producto: 
Stages Power® Meter, Left
Modelo: SPM2A
FCC ID: ZBM-SPM2, 
IC: 9327A-SPM2  
Registro EC

Todas las advertencias y precauciones indicadas por el icono ⚠ deben entenderse y respetarse 
antes de usar este producto. El incumplimiento de dichas advertencias puede causar daños a 
personas o propiedades, con posibilidad de que ocurran eventos que tengan como resultado 
la muerte.
Advertencias sobre la batería y cuidado del dispositivo:
Este dispositivo lleva una batería alcalina. Deben seguirse las siguientes instrucciones para 
mantener la vida útil esperada del dispositivo, y así reducir el riesgo de daños en el dispositivo 
o lesiones personales.
• Se recomienda mantener el dispositivo limpio y seco.   

Español

• El propietario no puede realizar tareas de mantenimiento de los elementos internos. Tampoco 
debe realizar tareas de mantenimiento en ningún otro elemento interno, ni intentar ajustarlos 
o	modificarlos.	

• No exponga el dispositivo a ambientes muy calurosos con temperaturas por encima de las 
recomendadas, lo que incluye dejarlo en un vehículo desatendido bajo luz solar directa.

•	 Nunca	exponga	este	dispositivo	o	batería	a	llamas,	incineración,	objetos	afilados	o	punzantes,	
productos químicos o la batería al agua. 

•  Nunca deje la batería en poder de niños, ni permita que mastiquen o traguen partes de ella, ya 
que pueden sufrir quemaduras químicas, lesiones o incluso la muerte.

⚠ Reciclado/eliminación del dispositivo y la batería:  Este dispositivo lleva una batería alcalina. 
Este dispositivo no debe eliminarse mezclándolo con residuos domésticos. Para el tratamiento, 
la recuperación y el reciclaje adecuados, deposite el producto en los puntos de recogida indica-
dos	donde	será	aceptado	sin	coste	alguno.	Para	la	eliminación	del	producto	y	la	batería	al	final	
de su vida útil, póngase en contacto con las autoridades locales, para proceder de conformidad 
con la legislación y las normativas vigentes. Para conocer la WEEE y otra información sobre 
cumplimiento, consulte el sitio de ayuda de Stages Cycling®.
Advertencia sanitaria:
Consulte	con	su	médico	antes	de	iniciar	o	modificar	cualquier	programa	de	ejercicio.		
Garantía:
(1) Un año de garantía limitada. En cualquiera de los casos, Stages Cycling debe proporcionar un 
número de autorización de la devolución antes de que pueda devolverse el producto para llevar a 
cabo inspecciones y reparaciones cubiertas por la garantía. 
RELACIÓN ENTRE EL DERECHO DE LOS CONSUMIDORES Y ESTA GARANTÍA
ESTA GARANTÍA LE CONCEDE DETERMINADOS DERECHOS, A LOS QUE PUEDEN SUMARSE 
OTROS EN FUNCIÓN DE LA LOCALIDAD, LA REGIÓN O EL PAÍS EN QUE RESIDA. SALVO EN LA 
MEDIDA EN QUE LO PERMITA LA LEY, STAGES CYCLING NO EXCLUYE, LIMITA NI SUSPENDE 
OTROS DERECHOS QUE PUEDA TENER. PARA CONOCER TODOS SUS DERECHOS, DEBE CON-
SULTAR LAS NORMAS NACIONALES, REGIONALES Y LOCALES DEL LUGAR EN QUE RESIDA. 
LÍMITES A LA GARANTÍA QUE PUEDEN AFECTAR A LA NORMATIVA DE PROTECCIÓN DE LOS 
CONSUMIDORES
DENTRO DE LOS TÉRMINOS PERMITIDOS POR LA LEY, ESTA GARANTÍA, Y LAS ACCIONES A 
QUE DA DERECHO, SON EXCLUSIVAS Y ANULAN CUALESQUIERA OTRAS GARANTÍAS, ACCIO-
NES Y CONDICIONES, TANTO ORALES COMO ESCRITAS, EXPRESAS O TÁCITAS, O INCLUIDAS 
EN LA LEY. STAGES CYCLING NO ACEPTA RESPONSABILIDAD ALGUNA POR NINGUNA GARAN-
TÍA EXPRESA NI TÁCITA, INCLUIDAS, ENTRE OTRAS, LAS GARANTÍAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD E 
IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN PARTICULAR, Y LAS GARANTÍAS POR VICIOS O DEFECTOS OCULTOS, 
DENTRO DE LOS TÉRMINOS PERMITIDOS POR LA LEY. EN CASO DE QUE NO RESULTE POSIBLE 
ANULAR DICHAS GARANTÍAS, STAGES CYCLING LIMITA LA DURACIÓN Y LAS ACCIONES ASO-
CIADAS A DICHAS GARANTÍAS A LA DURACIÓN DE ESTA GARANTÍA EXPRESA Y, A DISCRECIÓN 
DE STAGES CYCLING, TAMBIÉN LOS SERVICIOS DE REPARACIÓN O SUSTITUCIÓN DESCRITOS A 
CONTINUACIÓN. EN NINGÚN CASO PODRÁ EL VALOR DE LA GARANTÍA CONCEDIDA SUPERAR 
EL PRECIO DE COMPRA ORIGINAL. ALGUNAS NORMAS NACIONALES, REGIONALES O LOCA-
LES NO PERMITEN LA INTRODUCCIÓN DE LÍMITES A LA DURACIÓN DE LAS GARANTÍAS (O 
CONDICIONES) TÁCITAS. SI ESE ES SU CASO, NO LE SERÁ APLICABLE EL LÍMITE INDICADO 
ANTERIORMENTE. 
COBERTURA DE LA GARANTÍA 
Stages Cycling garantiza que el hardware de la marca Stages Cycling y sus accesorios incluidos 
en el embalaje original (en adelante, el “Producto de Stages Cycling”) no presentarán defectos 
en los materiales ni defectos de fabricación cuando se haga un uso normal de los mismos de 
acuerdo con las directrices publicadas por Stages Cycling, durante un periodo de UN (1) AÑO a 
partir	de	la	fecha	de	compra	original	en	la	tienda	por	el	usuario	final	(en	adelante,	el	“Periodo	de	la	
Garant a”). Esta garant a solo se concede al propietario original. No es transferible.
ELEMENTOS NO CUBIERTOS POR LA GARANTÍA 
Esta garant a se aplica a los productos con la marca Stages Cycling, que incluyen, entre otros, 
las	bielas,	tanto	empaquetadas	como	vendidas	junto	con	piezas	metálicas	de	fijación	de	Stages	
Cycling. Otros fabricantes, proveedores y anunciantes distintos de Stages Cycling pueden ofre-
cerle sus propias garant as pero, siempre que la ley lo permita, Stages Cycling proporciona sus 
productos “TAL CUAL”, sin otras garant as adicionales. Stages Cycling no garantiza un funcio-
namiento ininterrumpido y sin errores del Producto de Stages Cycling. Además, Stages Cycling 
no se hace responsable de los daños que se produzcan como consecuencia del incumplimiento 
de las instrucciones relativas al uso del Producto de Stages Cycling. Las directrices publicadas 
por	Stages	Cycling	incluyen,	entre	otras	cosas,	la	información	recogida	en	las	especificaciones	
técnicas, los manuales de usuario y las comunicaciones del servicio técnico. 
Esta garantía no cubre: (a) las partes consumibles, como baterías o reves imientos protectores, 
que se han diseñado para reducirse con el iempo, a menos que se produzca un fallo debido a de-
fectos en los materiales o defectos de fabricación; (b) los daños en el aspecto, incluyendo, entre 
otras cosas, arañazos y melladuras; (c) los daños provocados por su uso con otro producto; (d) 
los daños provocados por accidentes, golpes, uso excesivo o indebido, incendios, terremotos 
u otras causas externas; (e) los daños derivados de un uso d el Producto de Stages Cycling 
que incumpla las directrices publicadas por Stages Cycling; (f) los daños provocados por re-
paraciones, modificaciones o alteraciones realizadas por personas ajenas a Stages Cycling y 
a los proveedores de servicios autorizados por Stages Cycling (h) los defectos provocados por 
un desgaste normal o debidos al envejecimiento normal del Producto de Stages Cycling, o (i) 
ninguna reclamación cuando se haya re irado o borrado cualquier número de serie del producto 
de Stages Cycling. 
LIMITACIÓN IMPORTANTE 
Stages Cycling puede limitar el alcance de la garant a al país en el que Stages Cycling o sus distri-
buidores autorizados vendieron originalmente el Producto de Stages Cycling.
Declaración de cumplimiento CE:
Europa - Declaración de conformidad de la UE. Por la presente, Stages Cycling LLC declara 
que el tipo de equipo de radio Stages Power Meter, Left Model: SPM2A cumple con la Directiva 
2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la 
siguiente dirección de Internet: www.stagescycling.com/us/compliance o póngase en contacto 
con Stages Cycling para obtener una copia. Se han utilizado los siguientes métodos de prueba 
para demostrar la presunción de conformidad con los requisitos esenciales de la RED 2014/53/
EU: 
EN300328 2.1.1 (2016-11) EN301489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-03) 
EN301489-17 V3.2.0 (2017-03) EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009 +A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013   
EN 62479 (2010)    EN55032(2015)/EN55024(2010)   
Este aparato es un sistema de transmisión de banda ancha a 2,4 GHz (transceptor) diseñado 
para su uso en todos los Estados miembros de la UE y los países de la AELC. o Por la presente, 
Stages Cycling declara que estos productos cumplen todos los requisitos esenciales y las de-
más disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva RED 2014/53/EU. Directiva 2011/65/EU de la Unión 
Europea sobre restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos 
eléctricos y electrónicos, la llamada “RoHS 2”. 

Bandas de frecuencia de funcionamiento Max. potencia de RF transmitida

Bluetooth 2.402-2.480GHz 6.03 dBm

ANT+2.457GHz ISM Band 3.29 dBm

Wichtige Produktinformationen

Herstellerinformation:
Foundation Fitness, LLC   
www.stagescycling.com,
info@stagescycling.com
Kundendienst: 606 SE 9th Ave, 
Portland, OR 97214, USA (+1) 800-717-8076

Produktname:
Stages Power® Meter, Left  
Modellname: SPM2A
FCC ID: ZBM-SPM2, 
IC: 9327A-SPM2 
CE-Kennzeichnung

Alle Warnungen und Hinweise, die mit dem Symbol ⚠ gekennzeichnet sind, müssen vor der Ver-
wendung dieses Produktes beachtet und verstanden werden. Eine Missachtung von Warnungen 
könnte zu Verletzungen oder Sachbeschädigungen und in manchen Fällen sogar zum Tod führen. 
Akkuwarnungen und Gerätepflege:
Dieses Gerät enthält einen Alkaline-Akku. Die unten aufgeführten Richtlinien müssen beachtet 
werden, um die erwartete Lebensdauer des Geräts aufrechtzuerhalten und das Risiko einer Be-
schädigung des Geräts oder von Verletzungen zu minimieren.
• Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät sauber zu halten und vor Feuchtigkeit zu schützen.
• Die internen Komponenten des können nicht gewartet werden. Komponenten können nicht 

gewartet werden und es sollte kein Versuch unternommen werden, interne Komponenten ein-
zustellen oder zu verändern.  

• Setzen Sie das Gerät keiner heißen Umgebung aus, in der höhere Temperaturen als die emp-
fohlenen herrschen. Lassen Sie das Gerät auch nicht unbeaufsichtigt bei direkter Sonnenein-
strahlung im Fahrzeug liegen. 

• Setzen Sie dieses Gerät oder den Akku niemals offenen Flammen, Feuer, scharfen oder spitzen 
Gegenständen oder Chemikalien bzw. den Akku Wasser aus. 

• Überlassen Sie den Akku niemals Kindern und verhindern Sie, dass diese einen Teil davon kau-
en oder schlucken, da dies zu chemischen Verbrennungen, Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod 
führen könnte.

⚠ Recycling/Entsorgung des Geräts und Akkuwarnung: Diese Gerät enthält einen Alkaline-Ak-
ku. Dieses Gerät darf nicht im Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden. Bringen Sie solche Produkte zu 
entsprechenden Sammelstellen, wo sie kostenlos entgegengenommen werden, um zu gewähr-
leisten, dass die Aufbereitung, die Wiederverwendung und das Recycling korrekt durchgeführt 
werden. Bitte entsorgen Sie dieses Produkt und den Akku am Ende der Lebensdauer gemäß den 
örtlichen Richtlinien. Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie bei Ihren Behörden. Die WEEE-Richtlinie 
und andere Compliance-Informationen stehen auf der Hilfeseite von Stages Cycling® zur Ver-
fügung.
Gesundheitswarnung:
Konsultieren Sie Ihren Arzt, bevor Sie ein Trainingsprogramm beginnen oder ändern. 

D
eutsch

Garantie:
(1) Jahr eingeschränkte Garantie. In allen Fällen muss eine Rücksendenummer (RA#) von Stages 
Cycling ausgegeben werden, bevor ein Produkt im Rahmen der Garantie zu Inspektions- und Ser-
vicezwecken zurückgegeben wird. 
ZUSAMMENHANG ZWISCHEN VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZ UND DIESER GARANTIE 
DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE GESETZLICHE RECHTE UND EVENTUELL HA-
BEN SIE WEITERE RECHTE, DIE VON STAAT ZU STAAT (ODER JE NACH LAND ODER PROVINZ) 
UNTERSCHIEDLICH SIND. NEBEN DEN GESETZLICHEN BESTIMMUNGEN SCHLIESST STAGES 
CYCLING KEINE SONSTIGEN RECHTE AUS, DIE SIE EVENTUELL HABEN, NOCH BEGRENZT ES 
SIE ODER SETZT SIE AUS. UM UMFASSENDE KENNTNIS IHRER RECHTE ZU ERHALTEN, SOLL-
TEN SIE DIE GESETZE IHRES LANDES, IHRER PROVINZ ODER IHRES BUNDESSTAATS KONSUL-
TIEREN.
GARANTIEEINSCHRÄNKUNGEN, DIE DAS VERBRAUCHERSCHUTZGESETZ BETREFFEN KÖNN-
TEN
IM GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN RAHMEN GELTEN DIESE GARANTIE UND DIE FESTGELEGTEN 
RECHTSMITTEL EXKLUSIV UND ANSTELLE ALLER ANDEREN MÜNDLICHEN, SCHRIFTLICHEN, 
GESETZLICHEN, AUSDRÜCKLICHEN ODER IMPLIZIERTEN GARANTIEN, RECHTSMITTEL UND 
BEDINGUNGEN. STAGES CYCLING LEHNT ALLE GESETZLICHEN UND IMPLIZIERTEN GARAN-
TIEN, U. A. GARANTIEN HINSICHTLICH DER MARKTGÄNGIGKEIT ODER DER EIGNUNG FÜR 
EINEN BESTIMMTEN VERWENDUNGSZWECK SOWIE GARANTIEN FÜR VERBORGENE ODER 
LATENTE MÄNGEL, IM GESETZLICH ZULÄSSIGEN UMFANG AB. INSOFERN DIESE GARANTIEN 
NICHT ABGELEHNT WERDEN KÖNNEN, BEGRENZT STAGES CYCLING DIE DAUER UND RECHTS-
MITTEL DIESER GARANTIEN AUF DIE DAUER DIESER AUSDRÜCKLICHEN GARANTIE UND, NACH 
ERMESSEN VON STAGES CYCLING, DIE UNTEN STEHENDEN REPARATUR- ODER AUSTAUSCH-
SERVICES. IN KEINEM FALL WIRD DER WERT DER GEGEBENEN GARANTIE DEN URSPRÜNG-
LICHEN KAUFPREIS ÜBERSTEIGEN. EINIGE STAATEN (LÄNDER UND PROVINZEN) GESTATTEN 
KEINE BEGRENZUNG IN BEZUG AUF DIE ZEITDAUER, DIE DIE IMPLIZIERTE GARANTIE (BEDIN-
GUNG) GELTEN KANN, DAHER IST ES MÖGLICH, DASS DIE OBEN GENANNTE BEGRENZUNG  
FÜR SIE NICHT GILT. 
WAS WIRD VON DIESER GARANTIE ABGEDECKT? 
Stages Cycling gibt für das Produkt und das Zubehör der Marke Stages Cycling, das in der Ori-
ginalverpackung enthalten ist („Stages Cycling Produkt“), bei üblicher Nutzung in Übereinstim-
mung mit den von Stages Cycling veröffentlichten Richtlinien eine Garantie von EINEM (1) Jahr 
ab dem Datum des ursprünglichen Kaufs durch den Endbenutzer-Käufer („Garantiezeitraum“) 
für Material- und Verarbeitungsfehle. Diese Garantie gilt nur für den ursprünglichen Besitzer und 
ist nicht bertragbar. 
WAS WIRD VON DIESER GARANTIE NICHT ABGEDECKT?
Diese Garantie gilt für Produkte der Marke Stages Cycling, einschließlich u. a. für Kurbelarme, 
wenn diese zusammen mit dem Stages Cycling Gerät verpackt sind oder verkauft werden. Her-
steller, Lieferanten oder Vermarkter, bei denen es sich nicht um Stages Cycling handelt, können 
ihre eigenen Garantie geben, allerdings stellt Stages Cycling seine Produkte, soweit diese ge-
setzlich erlaubt ist, „wie besehen“ zur Verfügung. Stages Cycling gibt keine Garantie dafür, dass 
der Betrieb des Stages Cycling Produkts unterbrechungsfrei oder fehlerfrei sein wird. Stages 
Cycling ist nicht verantwortlich für Schäden, die aus dem Nichtbefolgen der Anweisungen ent-
stehen, die sich auf die Nutzung des Stages Cycling Produkts beziehen. Die von Stages Cycling 
veröffentlichten	Richtlinien	beinhalten	u.	 a.	 Informationen,	die	 in	 technischen	Spezifikationen,	
Bedienungshandbüchern und Service-Kommunikationen enthalten sind.
Diese Garantie gilt nicht für: (a) Verbrauchsmaterialien, wie Batterien oder Schutzbeschich-
tungen, die d arauf ausgelegt sind, im Laufe der Zeit nachzulassen, sofern nicht eine Störung 
aufgrund eines Material- oder Verarbeitungsfehlers aufgetreten ist; (b) kosmetische Schäden, 
einschließlich u. a. Kratzer und Dellen; (c) Schäden, die durch die Nutzung mit einem anderen 
Produkt entstehen; (d) Schäden, die durch einen Unfall, Aufprall, missbräuchliche Nutzung, fal-
schen Einsatz, Feuer, Erdbeben oder andere äußere Ursachen entstehen; (e) Schäden, die durch 
den Betrieb des Stages Cycling Produkts außerhalb der von Stages Cycling veröffentlichten 
Richtlinien entstehen; (f) Schäden, die durch Service, Modifizierungen oder Änderungen, die 
nicht von Stages Cycling oder einem von Stages Cycling autorisierten Anbieter durchgeführt 
wurden, entstehen; (h) Mängel, die durch normale Abnutzung oder durch die normale Alterung 
des Stages Cycling Produkts entstehen, oder (i) wenn Seriennummern auf den Stages Cycling 
Produkten entfernt oder unkenntlich gemacht wurden. 
WICHTIGE EINSCHRÄNKUNG
Stages Cycling kann den Garantieservice auf das Land begrenzen, in dem Stages Cycling oder 
seine autorisierten Vertriebshändler das Stages Cycling Produkt ursprünglich verkauft haben.
CE-Konformitätserklärung: 
Europa - EU-Konformitätserklärung. Hiermit erklärt die Stages Cycling LLC, dass der Funkgeräte-
typ Stages Power Meter, links Modell: SPM2A der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstän-
dige Wortlaut der EU-Konformitätserklärung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfügbar: 
www.stagescycling.com/us/compliance oder wenden Sie sich für eine Kopie an Stages Cycling. 
Die folgenden Testverfahren wurden angewendet, um die Vermutung der Konformität mit den 
wesentlichen Anforderungen der RED 2014/53/EU nachzuweisen: 
EN300328 2.1.1 (2016-11) EN301489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-03) 
EN301489-17 V3.2.0 (2017-03) EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009 +A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013   
EN 62479 (2010)    EU EMC - DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU: EN55032(2015)/EN55024(2010)   
Bei dem Gerät handelt es sich um ein 2,4-GHz-Breitband-Übertragungssystem (Transceiver), das 
für den Einsatz in allen EU-Mitgliedsstaaten und EFTA-Ländern mit. Hiermit erklärt Stages Cyc-
ling, dass diese Produkte die wesentlichen Anforderungen und andere relevanten Best mmungen 
der Richtlinie RED 2014/53/EU erfüllen. Richtlinie 2011/65/EU der Europäischen Union zur Be-
schränkung der Verwendung best mmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten, 
allgemein als RoHS-2-Richtlinie bekannt.

Verwendete Frequenzbänder Max. übertragene Funkstärke

Bluetooth 2.402-2.480GHz 6.03 dBm

ANT+2.457GHz ISM Band 3.29 dBm
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중요한 제품 정보

제조업체 정보 :
Foundation Fitness, LLC  
www.stagescycling.com
info@stagescycling.com 
고객 지원: 606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214
USA (+1) 800-717-8076

제품명: 
Stages Power® Meter, Left 
모델명: SPM2A
FCC ID: ZBM-SPM2
IC: 9327A-SPM2
CE 등록

본 제품 사용 전에 아래에서 ⚠ 이 아이콘이 있는 모든 경고 및 주의 사항을 준수하고이해해야 합니다.  경고 준수 미이행은 
사람이나 재산의 손상을 가져올 수 있으며, 사망을 초래하는 일도 잠재적으로 가능합니다. 
배터리 경고 및 장치 관리: 
본 장치는 알카라인 배터리 있습니다.  장치의 기대 수명을 유지하고 장치 손상이나 사람의 상해 위험을 줄이기 위해 다음 
안내사항들을 준수해야 합니다.
•  깨끗하게 유지하고 습기를 피할 것을 권합니다.
• 장치의 내부 부품들은 수리 대상이 아닙니다.  어떠한 부품도 수리 대상이 아니며, 내부부품들을 조정이나 개조하려는 어

떠한 시도도 하면 안됩니다. 
• 장치를 권장 온도 범위를 넘는 고온의 환경에 두지 마십시오. 직사광선이 있는 차량에 방치하는 것도 포함됩니다.
•  본 장치나 배터리를 절대로 개방 화염, 소각, 날까롭거나 뚫는 물체, 화학물질에 노출시키거나 배터리를 물에 넣지 마십

시오. 
• 배터리를 절대 어린이에게 노출시키거나 어린이가 씹거나 일부를 삼키지 않도록 하십시오. 화학적 화재, 상해, 사망을 초

래할 수 있습니다.
⚠ 장치의 재활용/폐기 및 배터리 경고: 본 장치에는 알카라인 배터리 있습니다. 본 장치는 일반가정 쓰레기와 섞이면 안됩
니다.  올바른 처리, 복구 및 재활용을 위해서, 무료로 수거하는 지정된수집 장소에 두십시오. 현지의 법과 규정을 준수하기 
위해, 지역의 당국에 연락해서 본 제품과배터리의 수명후 처리에 대해 문의하십시오.  WEEE 및 기타 준수 정보가 필요하면 
Stages Cycling®도움말 사이트에 더 자세한 정보가 있습니다.
건강 경고:
운동을 시작하거나 운동 프로그램을 변경하기 전에 의사와 상의하십시오.
보증:
(1) 1년 제한 보증.  모든 경우에, 어떠한 제품이 보증 검사 및 서비스를 위해 반환되기 전에 반환승인 번호(RA#)를 Stages 
Cycling 이 발행해야만 합니다.
소비자 법과 이 보증의 관련성
본 보증은 고객에게 특정한 법적 권한을 제공하며, 고객은 주별로(또는 국가나 지방별로) 다른 기타권한을 보유합니다. 법으
로 허가되지 않은 한, STAGES CYCLING은 고객이 보유한 기타 권한을 제외, 제한 또는 유보하지 않습니다. 고객 권한에 대
한 완전한 이해가 필요하면 고객 국가, 지역 또는 주의법에 대해 알아 보십시오.
소비자 법에 영향을 미칠 수 있는 보증 제한
법이 허용하는 범위 내에서, 본 보증과 설정된 구제 방법은 독점적이며, 구두이든 서면이든 법으로정해져 있든, 명시적이든 
암묵적이든, 모든 다른 보증, 구제 방법 및 조건을 대신합니다. STAGES CYCLING은 판매 가능성에 대한 보증, 특정 목적에 
대한 적합성, 숨겨진 또는 보이지 않는 하자에 대한보증을 포함하되 이에 제한되지 않고, 법이 허용하는 범위 내에서 모든 법
이 정한 그리고 암묵적인보증을 부인합니다. 그러한 보증이 부인될 수 없는 경우에, STAGES CYCLING은 그러한 보증의 기
간과구제방법을 이 명시 보증의 기간 그리고 STAGES CYCLING의 견해에 따라 아래 명시된 수리나 교체서비스로제한할 수 
있습니다. 어떠한 경우에도 제공된 본 보증의 가치는 원 구매 가격을 넘어설 수없습니다.일부 주(국가 및 지방)에서는 암묵적 
보증(또는 조건)이 지속되는 기간의 제한을 허용하지않으므로, 상기 명시한 제한이 고객에게 적용되지 않을 수도 있습니다.

한
국

어

본 보증에 해당되는 것은 무엇입니까?
Stages Cycling은 Stages Cycling 브랜드의 하드웨어 제품 그리고 원본 패키징에 포함된 액세서리 (이하 "Stages 
Cycling 제품")에 대해서, Stages Cycling의 발행된 가이드라인에 따라 정상 사용한경우, 재료 및 기술 결함이 있으면 
최종 사용자인 구매자의 원 소매 구입일로부터 1년간(이하 "보증기간") 보증을 제공합니다. 본 보증은 원 소유주에만 해
당되며 이전되지 않습니다.
본 보증에 해당되는 않는 것은 무엇입니까? 
본 보증은 Stages Cycling 하드웨어와 패키지나 추가로 판매된 크랭크 암을 포함하되 이에 제한되지않고 Stages Cycling 
브랜드의 제품에 적용됩니다. Stages Cycling이 아닌 제조업체, 공급업체,발행업체가 자체적인 보증을 제공할 수도 있지
만, 법이 허용하는 한, Stages Cycling은 제품을 "있는그대로" 제공합니다. Stages Cycling은 Stages Cycling 제품이 중
단이나 오류 없이 작동한다는보증을 하지 않습니다. Stages Cycling은 Stages Cycling 제품 사용과 관련된 절차 준수미
이행으로부터 발생하는 손상에 대해 책임이 없습니다.  Stages Cycling에서 발행한 가이드라인은기술 사양, 사용자매뉴
얼, 서비스 커뮤니케이션에 포함된 정보를 포함하되 이에 제한되지 않습니다.본 보증은 아래에
적용되지 않습니다. (a) 재료나 기술의 결함으로 문제가 생긴 것을 제외하고, 시간경과에 따라 사라지도록 만들어진 배
터리나 보호 코팅 같은 소모 부품 (b) 긁히거나 찌그러진 것을포함하되 이에 제한되지 않는 외형적 손상 (c) 다른 제품
과 함께 사용해서 생긴 손상 (d) 사고, 충격,남용, 오용, 화재, 지진 또는 여타 외부적 요인에 의해 생긴 손상 (e) Stages 
Cycling 이 발행한가이드라인에서 벗어나서 Stages Cycling 제품을 운용해서 생긴 손상 (f) Stages Cycling 또는 승
인된 Stages Cycling 서비스제공업체가 아닌 타인에 의해 수행된 서비스, 개조, 변경에 의해 생긴 손상(h) 일반적인 마
모나 찢김에의하거나 Stages Cycling 제품의 일반적인 노후화 과정에 의해 생긴결함, 또는 (i) Stages Cycling 제품에
서 일련 번호가 제거되거나 훼손된 경우
중요한 제한
Stages Cycling은 Stages Cycling 또는 그 승인된 배급업체가 Stages Cycling 제품을 원래 판매한국가로 보증 서비
스를 제한할 수 있습니다.
한국어인증.
KN300328,  KN301489-1-17
KC Statement:
B급 기기 (가정용 방송통신기자재) 이 기기는 가정용(B급) 전자파적합기기로서 주로 가정에서 사용하는 것을 목적으로 하
며, 모든 지역에서 사용할 수 있습니다.

製品に関する重要なお知らせ

メーカー情報：
Foundation Fitness, LLC
www.stagescycling.com 
Info@stagescycling.com
カスタマーサポート：606 SE 9th Ave, Portland 
OR 97214, USA (+1) 800-717-8076

製品名：Stages Power® Meter, Left 
モデル名：SPM2A
FCC ID : ZBM-SPM2 
IC：9327A-SPM2
CE 登録

アイコン（⚠）の付いた警告や注意事項には必ず従い、内容を理解した上で本製品をご使用ください。注意事項に
従わないと、怪我や物品の損傷を招く恐れがあり、死亡事故につながる場合があります。
バッテリーに関する注意と取扱上のご注意：
本デバイスにはアルカリ電池が含まれます。本体の予想寿命を維持し、怪我やデバイスの損傷リスクを低下させる
ために、下記のガイドラインに必ず従ってください。
･ 本体は湿気のない乾燥した場所に、清潔な状態で保管してください。
･ ユニットの内部パーツは補修・修理できません。いずれのパーツも補修・修理はできませんので、調整または改

造しようとしないでください。
･ デバイスを推奨温度を上回る高温状態にさらさないでください（直射日光の差し込む車内に本体を放置するな

ど）。
･ デバイスまたはバッテリーを直火、焼却、鋭利な尖った物、化学物質にさらしたり、バッテリーを水で濡らすこと

は絶対に避けてください。
･ バッテリーをお子様に絶対に触らせないでください。また化学物質が燃焼し、怪我や死亡の原因となる恐れがあ

るため、お子様がバッテリーを噛んだり飲み込まないよう注意してください。
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⚠ デバイスとバッテリーのリサイクル／廃棄に関する注意：本デバイスにはアルカリ電池が含まれるため、通常の
家庭廃棄物と混合しないでください。適切な取り扱い、回収、リサイクルについては、本製品の無料受入を行う指
定収集場所にて確認してください。現地の法規制に従い、本製品およびバ ッテリーの最終処分については地方
自治体にお問い合わせください。WEEEおよびその他のコンプライアンス情報をご利用ください。詳細について
は、Stages Cycling®のヘルプサイトをご覧ください。
健康に関する注意：
エクササイズの開始またはエクササイズプログラムの変更に際しては、医師に事前にご相談ください。
保証：
(1) 1年限定保証。保証期間内点検および修理を目的に製品を返品する場合は、必ずStages Cyclingが返品確認番
号（RA#）を事前に発行する必要があります。
消費者法と本保証の関係
本保証はお客様に法律上の特定の権利を付与し、またお客様は州（国または地域）によって異なる他の権利を有
することがあります。法律で許可されている場合を除き、 STAGES CYCLINGはお客様が有するその他の権利を除
外、制限、または留保しません。お客様の権利について十分にご理解いただくには、お住まいの国、地域、州の法
律を参照してください。
消費者法に影響する保証の制限
法律で認められている範囲内において、本保証および規定の救済方法は唯一の保証であり、口頭または書面のい
ずれかを問わず、制定法上、明示または黙示を問わず、その他の保証、救済、条件について代わるものです。法律
が許容する限りにおいて、STAGES CYCLINGは一切の制定法上の、または黙示の保証をしないもとのし、これには
商品性、特定目的適合性、隠れたまたは潜在的欠陥に対する黙示の保証をしないことが含まれますが、これに限定
されるものではありません。かかる保証が否定できない場合、 STAGES CYCLINGは、当該保証の期間および救済
をこの明示保証の期間に制限し、さらにSTAGES CYCLINGの裁量により以下に示す修理または交換サービスに制
限されます。いかなる場合も、提供される保証価値は取得購入価格を超えないものとします。州（国または地域）
によっては、黙示保証（または条件）の期間に関する制限を認めておらず、ここに示した制限はお客様に該当しな
い場合があります。
本保証の範囲
Stages Cyclingは、元のパッケージに含まれていたStages Cyclingブランドのハードウェア製品およびアクセサリ 
(以下、「Stages Cycling製品」）について、Stages Cyclingが発行するガイドラインに従った通常の使用時におい
て材質および製造上の瑕疵がないことを、エンドユーザである購入者が販売店から最初に購入した日より1年間 
(以下、「保証期間」）保証します。本保証は最初の所有者にのみ適用され、譲渡できません。
本保証の非適用範囲
本保証は、Stages Cyclingハードウェアとともにパッケージまたは販売されたクランクアームを含む（ただしこれ
に限定されない）Stages Cyclingブランド製品に適用されます。Stages Cycling以外のメーカー、サプライヤー、あ
るいは発行者がお客様に独自の保証を提供する場合がありますが、Stages Cyclingは法律で許可される限りにお
いて、製品を「現状のまま」提供します。Stages Cyclingは、Stages Cycling製品の使用が中断されず、またはエラ
ーなく作動することを保証しません。Stages Cyclingは、Stages Cycling製品の使用に関する指示に従わないこと
に起因する損害に対して責任を負いません。Stages Cyclingが発行するガイドラインには、技術仕様、ユーザーマ
ニュアル、サービス通信に記載の情報が含まれますが、これらに限定されません。
本保証は、以下の場合には適用されません： (a) バッテリーまたは経年劣化する保護用コーティング等の消耗
品の場合、ただし損害が材質上または製造上の瑕疵により生じた場合はこの限りではありません、(b) 表面的な
損傷の場合、これには、かすり傷、へこみ、ポートのプラスチックの欠損を含むものとしますが、これに限りませ
ん、(c) 他の製品との併用によって生じる損害の場合、（d) 事故、衝撃、乱用、誤 使用、火事、地震または他の外
的原因による損害の場合、(e) Stages Cyclingの発行するガイドラインに定める以外の方法でStages Cycling
製品を作動させたことにより生じる損害の場合、(f) Stages Cyclingの担当者またはStages Cycling正規サー
ビスプロバイダ以外の者が履行した修理、変更、修正によって生じる損害の場合、(h) 自然損耗やその他Stages 
Cycling製品の経年劣化による瑕疵の場合、(i) Stages Cycling製品からシリアル番号が剥がされたり汚損され
たりしている場合。
重要な制限
Stages Cyclingは、Stages Cyclingまたはその指定代理店が最初に製品を販売した国に保証サービスを限定する
ことがあります。
日本語認定：
通知88号附属書43、T66テスト

Importanti informazioni sul prodotto

Informazioni sul produttore: 
Foundation Fitness, LLC    
www.stagescycling.com
info@stagescycling.com  
Assistenza clienti: 606 SE 9th Ave, 
Portland, OR 97214, USA (+1) 800-717-8076 

Nome prodotto: 
Stages Power® Meter, Left 
modello: SPM2A 
FCC ID: ZBM-SPM2,
IC: 9327A-SPM2   
Registrazione CE

Tutte le avvertenze e le avvisi indicati con l’icona ⚠ devono essere compresi e seguiti prima di 
utilizzare questo prodotto. Il mancato rispetto delle avvertenze può provocare danni alle cose o 
lesioni personali, anche con eventi potenzialmente letali. 
Avvertenze relative alla batteria e manutenzione del dispositivo:
il dispositivo include una batteria alcalina. Per garantire la vita utile attesa del dispositivo e ridur-
re il rischio di lesioni personali o danni al dispositivo è importante seguire le linee guida indicate 
di seguito.
• Si consiglia di mantenere il dispositivo pulito, asciutto e protetto dall’umidità. 
• I componenti interni dell’unità non possono essere riparati. Nessun componente può essersot-

toposto a manutenzione e nessun altro componente può essere aggiustato o alterato. 
• Non esporre il dispositivo ad ambienti ad alte temperature, con temperature superiori a quelle 

consigliate (ad esempio quando si lascia il dispositivo incustodito in un veicolo non custodito 
nella luce diretta del sole). 

•	 Non	esporre	il	dispositivo	o	la	batteria	a	fiamme	libere,	incenerimento,	oggetti	affilati	o	perfo-
ranti, prodotti chimici; non esporre la batteria all’acqua. 

• Tenere la batteria lontano dalla presenza dei bambini; non permettere ai bambini di succhiare 
o ingoiare parti del dispositivo che potrebbero provocare bruciature chimiche, lesioni o anche 
il decesso.

⚠ Avvertenza per il riciclaggio/smaltimento del dispositivo e della batteria: il dispositivo include 
una	batteria	alcalina.	Il	dispositivo	non	deve	essere	smaltito	tra	i	rifiuti	domestici	generici.	Per	
un trattamento, recupero e riciclaggio adeguati, smaltire questo(i) prodotto(i) gratuitamente nei 
punti di raccolta designati. In ottemperanza alle leggi e normative locali, contattare le autorità 
locali	per	lo	smaltimento	del	prodotto	e	della	batteria	a	fine	ciclo.	Sono	disponibili	informazioni	
sui RAEE e altre informazioni di compliance; per ulteriori informazioni vedere il sito di assistenza 
Stages Cycling®. 
Avvertenze sui rischi per la salute: 
Prima	di	iniziare	un	allenamento	o	modificare	un	esercizio	del	programma,	consultare	il	medico.
Garanzia: 
(1) Garanzia limitata di un anno. In ogni caso, prima di restituire qualsiasi prodotto per i controlli 
e l’assistenza in garanzia, Stages Cycling deve emettere un numero di autorizzazione alla resti-
tuzione (RA#).
RELAZIONE TRA LA LEGGE PER LA TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI E QUESTA GARANZIA
QUESTA GARANZIA CONFERISCE ALL’UTENTE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI. L’UTENTE PUO’ IN-
OLTRE AVERE TITOLO AD ALTRI DIRITTI CHE VARIANO DA STATO A STATO (O PER PAESE O 
PROVINCIA). OLTRE A QUANTO CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE, STAGES CYCLING NON ESCLUDE, 
LIMITA O SOSPENDE ALTRI DIRITTI DELL’UTILIZZATORE. PER COMPRENDERE APPIENO I PRO-
PRI DIRITTI, CONSULTARE LE LEGGI DEL PAESE, PROVINCIA O STATO DI APPARTENENZA. 
LIMITAZIONI DELLA GARANZIA CHE POSSONO AVERE EFFETTO SULLA LEGGE PER LA 
TUTELA DEI CONSUMATORI 
NELLA MISURA IN CUI CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE, QUESTA GARANZIA E I RIMEDI IVI ESPOSTI 
SONO ESCLUSIVI E SOSTITUISCONO TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI, SIA-
NO ESSE VERBALI, SCRITTE, STATUTARIE, ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE. STAGES CYCLING RINUN-
CIA A TUTTE LE GARANZIE STATUTARIE E IMPLICITE, COMPRESE TRA L’ALTRO, LE GARANZIE 
DI COMMERCIABILITÀ E IDONEITÀ PER UNA SPECIFICA FINALITÀ E GARANZIE CONTRO DIFET-
TI NASCOSTI O LATENTI, NELLA MISURA IN CUI CONSENTITO DALLA LEGGE. NELLA MISURA 
IN CUI NON È POSSIBILE RINUNCIARE A TALI GARANZIE, STAGES CYCLING LIMITA LA DURATA 
E I RIMEDI DI TALI GARANZIE ALLA DURATA DELLA PRESENTE GARANZIA ESPRESSA E, A DI-
SCREZIONE DI STAGES CYCLING, AI SERVIZI DI RIPARAZIONE O SOSTITUZIONE DESCRITTI DI 
SEGUITO. IN NESSUN CASO IL VALORE DELLA GARANZIA FORNITA SUPERERÀ IL PREZZO DI 
ACQUISTO ORIGINALE. ALCUNI STATI (PAESI E PROVINCE) NON CONSENTONO LIMITAZIONI 
SULLA DURATA DI UNA GARANZIA (O CONDIZIONE) IMPLICITA, PERTANTO LA LIMITAZIONE 
SOPRA DESCRITTA POTREBBE NON ESSERE APPLICABILE AL CASO SPECIFICO.
COSA COPRE QUESTA GARANZIA?
Stages Cycling garantisce il prodotto hardware e gli accessori di marchio Stages Cycling conte-
nuti nella confezione originale (il “prodotto Stages Cycling”) da difetti dei materiali e di fabbrica-
zione quando utilizzati normalmente in conformità alle linee guida pubblicate da Stages Cycling 
per un periodo di UN (1) ANNO dalla data di acquisto al dettaglio originale da parte dell’acquirente 
finale	(il	“periodo	di	garanzia”).	Questa	garanzia	vale	esclusivamente	per	il	proprietario	originale	
e non è trasferibile.
COSA NON COPRE QUESTA GARANZIA?
Questa garanzia si applica ai prodotti di marchio Stages Cycling comprendenti tra l’altro le pedi-
velle quando confezionate e vendute unitamente al dispositivo Stages Cycling. Costruttori, for-
nitori o editori diversi da Stages Cycling, possono fornire le proprie garanzie ma Stages Cycling, 
nella misura in cui consentito dalla legge, fornisce i loro prodotti “COME TALE”. Stages Cycling 
non garantisce che il funzionamento dei prodotti Stages Cycling sarà ininterrotto o privo di errori. 
Stages Cycling non è responsabile dei danni derivanti da mancato rispetto delle istruzioni relative 
all’uso dei prodotti Stages Cycling. Le linee guida Stages Cycling pubblicate comprendono tra 
l’altro	le	informazioni	contenute	nelle	specifiche	tecniche,	nei	manuali	dell’utente	e	nelle	comu-
nicazioni di servizio. 
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Questa garanzia non si applica: (a) ai componenti di consumo, quali batterie o rivestimenti 
protettivi il cui consumo è previsto nel tempo, salvo non si sia verificato un guasto a causa di 
difetto di materiale o fabbricazione;(b) ai danni estetici, compresi tra l’altro graffi e ammacca-
ture; (c) ai danni causati dall’uso con altro prodotto; (d) ai danni causati da incidente, impatto, 
errato utilizzo, utilizzo improprio, incendio, terremoto o altra causa esterna; (e) ai danni cau-
sati dall’azionamento dei prodotti Stages Cycling diversamente da quanto indicato nelle linee 
guida Stages Cycling pubblicate; (f) ai danni causati da manutenzione, modifiche o alterazioni 
non eseguite da Stages Cycling o eseguite da addetto all’assistenza non autorizzato da Stages 
Cycling; (h) a difetti causati dalla normale usura o diversamente dovuti al normale invecchia-
mento del prodotto Stages Cycling, oppure (i) se il numero di serie è stato rimosso o cancellato 
dal prodotto Stages Cycling. 
LIMITAZIONI IMPORTANTI
Stages Cycling può limitare l’assistenza in garanzia ai paesi in cui Stages Cycling o i propri distri-
butori autorizzati hanno venduto in origine il prodotto Stages Cycling. 
Dichiarazione di conformità CE:
Europa - Dichiarazione di conformità dell’UE. Con la presente, la Stages Cycling LLC dichiara che 
il tipo di apparecchiature radio tipo Stage Power Meter, Left Modello Destra: SPM2A è conforme 
alla Direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo integrale della dichiarazione di conformità dell’UE è disponi-
bile sul seguente indirizzo internet: www.stagescycling.com/us/compliance oppure contattare 
Stages Cycling per una copia.I seguenti metodi di prova sono stati applicati per dimostrare la 
presunta conformità con i requisiti essenziali della direttiva RED 2014/53/EU :
EN300328 2.1.1 (2016-11) EN301489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-03) 
EN301489-17 V3.2.0 (2017-03) EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009 +A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013   
EN 62479 (2010)    EN55032(2015)/EN55024(2010)   
Questo dispositivo è un sistema di trasmissione a banda larga da 2,4 GHz (ricetrasmettitore), 
destinato all’utilizzo in tutti gli stati membri UE e nei paesi EFTA. Con il presente, Stages Cycling 
dichiara che questi prodotti sono conformi ai requisiti essenziali e ad altri provvedimenti perti-
nenti della direttiva RED 2014/53/EU. Direttiva dell’Unione Europea 2011/65/EU sulla restrizione 
dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche, co-
munemente nota come RoHS 2. 

Bande di frequenze operative Max potenza RF trasmessa

Bluetooth 2.402-2.480GHz 6.03dBm

ANT+2.457GHz ISM Band 3.29dBm

重要產品資訊

製造商信息：
Foundation Fitness, LLC
www.stagescycling.com,
info@stagescycling.com
客戶支援：606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214
USA (+1) 800-717-8076

產品名稱 : 
Stages Power® Meter, Left 
類型名稱 : SPM2A
FCC 識別碼：ZBM-SPM2,
IC：9327A-SPM2
CE 註冊

在使用本產品之前，必須遵守和理解本圖示 ⚠ 所示的下述所有警告和注意事項。未遵守警告的情形可能會導致人
身傷害或財產損失，並可能導致死亡事件。
電池警告和裝置維護：
本裝置包含鹼性電池。為了保持裝置的預期使用壽命，並降低裝置損壞或人身傷害的風險，必須遵守以下準則。
· 建議保持裝置清潔乾燥。
· 裝置的內部物件無法檢修。沒有可檢修的任何物品，也不得嘗試調整或變更任何內部物件。
· 請勿將裝置暴露在超過建議溫度的高溫環境中，包括將裝置置於陽光直射下無人值守看管的裝置中。
· 切勿將本裝置或電池靠近明火、尖銳或鑽孔物體、化學物質，切勿焚燒或將電池投入水中。
· 切勿讓兒童接觸、咀嚼或吞咽電池，否則，可能會導致化學灼傷，傷害或死亡。
⚠ 裝置和電池的回收/處置警告：本裝置包含鹼性電池。本裝置不得與一般家庭垃圾混合放置。為了妥善處理、回
收和利用本產品，請將其送到指定的免費收集站。請根據當地的法律法規，連絡當地政府對已到使用年限的本產
品和電池進行處理。可以提供《報廢電子電氣裝置指令》（WEEE）和其他合規資訊，詳情參閱 Stages Cycling® 
支援網站。
健康警告：
在開始運動或修改任何運動程式之前，請諮詢您的醫生。
保固:
(1) 一年有限保固。在所有情況下，必須在產品退回以進行保固檢查和檢修之前，由 Stages Cycling 發出退貨授權
號碼（RA＃）。
消費者法律與此保固的關係
本保固賦予您某些特定法律權利，且您可以擁有其他州（或國家或省份）授予的其他不同權利。除法律另有授權
外，否則，Stages Cycling 不會排除、限制或暫停您可能擁有的其他權利。為了充分瞭解您的權利，您應查詢您所
在國、省或州的法律。
可能會對消費者法律產生影響的保固限制
在法律允許的最大範圍內，本保固和救濟措施是排他性的，並取代所有其他口頭、書面、法定、明示或默示的保
固、救濟措施和條件。Stages Cycling 不承擔任何法定和默示保固，包括但不限於適銷性和適用於特定用途的保
固，以及對隱藏或隱性缺陷的保固。如果這些保固責任無法放棄，Stages Cycling 在此將該保固的有效期和補救
措施限定為本明確保固的有效期以及 Stages Cycling 所選擇的修理或更換服務，詳細內容如下文所述。在任何
狀況下，保固的價值不得超過最初購買價格。某些州（國家和地區）不允許對默示保固（或條件）的有效期設定限
制條件，因此上述限制可能不適用於您。
本保固的範圍
Stages Cycling 保證，原包裝中 Stages Cycling 品牌的硬體產品和配件（「Stages Cycling 產品」）在根據 Stages 
Cycling 已發佈的指南進行為期一（1）年（從一般使用者購買原零售產品之日起算，「保固期」）的正常使用時，不
出現材料和工藝方面的缺陷。這一保固僅適用于原所有人，且不得轉讓。
本保固未涵蓋的範圍
本保固適用於 Stages Cycling 品牌的產品，包括但不限於與 Stages Cycling 硬體包裝在一起或一同出售的曲柄
臂。製造廠商、供應商或出版商（Stages Cycling 除外）可能會向您提供自己的保固，但 Stages Cycling 在法律
允許的情況下，只按「產品現狀」提供產品。Stages Cycling 不保證 Stages Cycling 產品的作業不會中斷或不存
在錯誤。對因不遵守 Stages Cycling 產品使用指示而造成的損害， Stages Cycling 概不承擔任何責任。 Stages 
Cycling 發佈的指南包括但不限於技術規格、使用者手冊和服務通訊中所包含的資訊。
本保固不適用於下述內容： (a)消耗性部件，例如電池或保護塗層（這些部件會隨時間推移而損耗），但由於材料
或工藝缺陷而發生故障的除外； (b)外觀損壞，包括但不限於劃痕和凹痕； (c)因與其他產品一同使用而造成的
損害； (d)意外、衝擊、濫用、誤用、火災、地震等外部因素造成的損害； (e)未按照 Stages Cycling 發佈的準則
操作 Stages Cycling 產品而造成的損害； (f)由除 Stages Cycling 或 Stages Cycling 授權服務提供商之外其
他人員提供的服務、修改或變更而造成的損害； (h)因 Stages Cycling 產品的正常損耗或正常老化導致的缺陷，
或(i)將任何序號從 Stages Cycling 產品中移除或序號受到污損。
重要限制 
Stages Cycling 可能將保固服務限制在 Stages Cycling 或其授權經銷商最初出售 Stages Cycling 產品的國家/
地區。
台灣認證：
LP0002, NCC證書, BSMI證書
NCC聲明： 
注意! 依據低功率電波輻射性電機管理辦法第十二條經型式認證合格之低功率射頻電機，非經許可，公司、商號或
使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。
第十四條低功率射頻電機之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善
至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前項合法通信，指依電信規定作業之無線電信。低功率射頻電機須忍受合法通信或工
業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾.
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重要产品信息

制造商信息：
Foundation Fitness, LLC 
www.stagescycling.com,
info@stagescycling.com 
客户支持：606 SE 9th Ave, Portland, OR 97214 
USA (+1) 800-717-8076

产品名称 : 
Stages Power® Meter, Left 
型号名称：SPM2A
FCC 识别号：ZBM-SPM2
IC：9327A-SPM2
CE 注册

在使用本产品之前，必须遵守和理解本图标 ⚠ 所示的下述所有警告和注意事项。未遵守警告的情形可能会导致人
身伤害或财产损失，并可能导致死亡事件。 
电池警告和设备保养： 
本设备 包含碱 性电池 。为了保 持 设备 的 预 期 使 用寿命，并降 低 设备损坏或 人 身 伤害的风 险，必须 遵守以下 
准则。
· 建议保持设备清洁干燥。 
· 设备的内部物件无法维修。没有可供使用的任何物品，也不得尝试调整或更改任何内部物件。
· 请勿将设备暴露在超过建议温度的高温环境中，包括将设备置于阳光直射下无人值守看管的设备中。
· 切勿把本设备或电池靠近明火、尖锐或钻孔物体、化学物质，切勿焚烧或将电池投入水中。 
·  切勿让儿童接触、咀嚼或吞咽电池，否则，可能会导致化学灼伤，伤害或死亡。
⚠ 设备和电池的回收/处置警告：本设备包含碱性电池。本设备不得与一般家庭垃圾混合放置。为了妥善处理、
回收和利用本产品，请将其送到指定的免费收集站。请根据当地的法律法规，联系当地政府对已到使用年限的本
产品和电池进行处理。可以提供《报废电子电气设备指令》（WEEE）和其他合规信息，详细内容请参阅 Stages 
Cycling® 帮助网站。
健康警告：
在开始运动或修改任何运动程序之前，请咨询您的医生。 
保证: 
(1) 一年有限保证。在所有情况下，必须在产品退回以进行保修检查和维修之前，由 Stages Cycling 发出退货授权
号码（RA＃）。
消费者法律与此保证的关系
本保证赋予您某些特定法律权利，且您可以拥有其他州（或国家或省份）授予的其他不同权利。除法律另有许可
外，否则，Stages Cycling 不会排除、限制或暂停您可能拥有的其他权利。为了充分了解您的权利，您应查询您所
在国、省或州的法律。
可能会对消费者法律产生影响的保证限制
在法律允许的最大范围内，本保证和救济措施是排他性的，并取代所有其他口头、书面、法定、明示或默示的保
证、救济措施和条件。Stages Cycling 不承担任何法定和默示保证，包括但不限于适销性和适用于特定用途的保
证，以及对隐藏或隐性缺陷的保证。如果这些保证责任无法放弃，Stages Cycling 在此将该保证的有效期和补救
措施限定为本明确保证的有效期以及 Stages Cycling 所选择的修理或更换服务，具体内容如下文所述。在任何
情况下，保证的价值不得超过最初购买价格。某些州（国家和地区）不允许对默示保证（或条件）的有效期设定限
制条件，因此上述限制可能不适用于您。
本保证的范围
Stages Cycling 保证，原包装中 Stages Cycling 品牌的硬件产品和配件（“Stages Cycling 产品”）在根据 Stages 
Cycling 已发布的指南进行为期一（1）年（从终端用户购买原零售产品之日起算，“保证期”)的正常使用时，不出
现材料和工艺方面的缺陷。这一保证仅适用于原所有人，且不得转让。
本保证未涵盖的范围
本保修适用于 Stages Cycling 品牌的产品，包括但不限于与 Stages Cycling 硬件包装在一起或一同出售的曲柄
臂。制造商、供应商或出版商（Stages Cycling 除外）可能会向您提供自己的保证，但 Stages Cycling 在法律允许
的情况下，只按“产品现状”提供产品。Stages Cycling 不保证 Stages Cycling 产品的运行不会中断或不存在错
误。对因不遵守 Stages Cycling 产品使用说明而造成的损害，Stages Cycling 概不承担任何责任。Stages Cycling 
发布的指南包括但不限于技术规格、用户手册和服务通信中所包含的信息。
本保证不适用于下述内容：(a)消耗性部件，例如电池或保护涂层（这些部件会随着时间推移而损耗），但由于材
料或工艺缺陷而发生故障的除外；(b)外观损坏，包括但不限于划痕和凹痕；(c)因与其他产品一同使用而造成的
损害；(d)意外、冲击、滥用、误用、火灾、地震等外部因素造成的损害；(e) 未按照 Stages Cycling 发布的指导方
针操作 Stages Cycling 产品而造成的损害；(f)由除 Stages Cycling 或 Stages Cycling 授权服务提供商之外其
他人员提供的服务、修改或变更而造成的损害；(h)因 Stages Cycling 产品的正常损耗或正常老化导致的缺陷，
或(i)将任何序列号从 Stages Cycling 产品中删除或序列号受到污损。
重要限制
Stages Cycling 可能将保修服务限制在 Stages Cycling 或其授权经销商最初出售 Stages Cycling 产品的国家/
地区。 
台湾认证：
LP0002, NCC证书, BSMI证书
NCC声明：
注意！依据低功率电波辐射性电机管理办法第十二条经型式认证合格之低功率射频电机，非经许可，公司，商号或
使用者均不得擅自变更频率，加大功率或变更原设计之特性及功能。
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第十四条低功率射频电机之使用不得影响飞航安全及干扰合法通信；经发现有干扰现象时，应立即停用，并改善
至无干扰时方得继续使用。前项合法通信，指依电信规定作业之无线电信。低功率射频电机须忍受合法通信或工
业，科学及医疗用电波辐射性电机设备之干扰。

Informations importantes

Informations sur le fabricant: 
Foundation Fitness, LLC   
www.stagescycling.com
info@stagescycling.com 
Service clients : 606 SE 9th Ave,  
Portland, OR 97214, USA (+1) 800-717-8076

Nom du produit : 
Stages Power® Meter, Left
Nom du modèle : SPM2A 
ID FCC : ZBM-SPM2,
IC : 9327A-SPM2 
Enregistrement CE

Lisez l’ensemble des indications et avertissements précédés de l’icône ⚠ avant toute utilisation 
de ce produit et respectez-les scrupuleusement. Leur non-respect peut entraîner des dommages 
matériels et des blessures graves, voire mortelles. 
Avertissements liés aux piles et entretien de l’appareil : L’appareil est pourvu d’une pile alcaline.  
Suivez	les	indications	ci-dessous	afin	de	conserver	votre	appareil	en	bon	état	de	marche	et	de	
réduire le risque de dommages matériels et de blessures graves.
• Nous vous recommandons de conserver l’appareil au sec et éloigné de toute source d’humidité.
•  Les éléments internes de l’unité ne peuvent pas faire l’objet d’un entretien. Aucun élément ne 

peut	faire	l’objet	d’un	entretien,	d’un	réglage	ni	d’une	modification	interne.	
•  N’exposez pas votre l’appareil à des chaleurs intenses dépassant les températures recomman-

dées et ne le laissez pas à la lumière directe du soleil, notamment dans un véhicule.
•		 Tenez	toujours	l’appareil	et	sa	pile	éloignés	des	flammes,	de	sources	de	chaleur	intense,	d’ob-

jets contondants ou pointus ou de produits chimiques. Ne mouillez pas la pile.
•  Ne laissez pas la pile à portée des enfants. Ne laissez pas ces derniers porter à la bouche ni 

avaler les pièces de l’appareil, au risque de causer des brûlures et blessures, voire la mort.
⚠ Recyclage/mise au rebut de l’appareil et de la pile : L’appareil est pourvu d’une pile alcaline. 
Ne	mettez	pas	l’appareil	au	rebut	avec	les	ordures	ménagères.	Afin	d’assurer	un	traitement,	une	
revalorisation et un recyclage adéquats, veuillez apporter ce(s) produit(s) aux points de collecte 
désignés, qui vous en débarrasseront gratuitement. Conformément aux lois et/ou réglementa-
tions locales, veuillez contacter vos autorités locales pour la mise au rebut du produit et de la 
pile au terme de leur cycle de vie. Vous trouverez la directive WEEE et d’autres informations de 
conformité sur le site Web Stages Cycling®.
Avertissement liés à votre santé : 
Consultez votre médecin avant de commencer à vous entraîner ou de personnaliser tout pro-
gramme d’entraînement.
Garantie :
(1) Garantie limitée de 1 an. Dans tous les cas, un numéro de retour de marchandises (AR) doit 
être émis par Stages Cycling avant le retour de tout produit pour son inspection et sa réparation 
sous garantie. 
COMMENT LE DROIT DE LA CONSOMMATION S’APPLIQUE À CETTE GARANTIE 
CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPÉCIFIQUES ET IL SE PEUT AUSSI QUE VOUS 
AYEZ D’AUTRES DROITS EN VERTU DE LA LÉGISLATION EN VIGUEUR DANS VOTRE ÉTAT/PRO-
VINCE/PAYS. SAUF EXCEPTION PRÉVUE PAR LA LOI, STAGES CYCLING NE PEUT EXCLURE, 
LIMITER OU SUSPENDRE VOS AUTRES DROITS ÉVENTUELS. POUR UNE BONNE COMPRÉHEN-
SION DE VOS DROITS, IL EST CONSEILLÉ DE VOUS RÉFÉRER AUX LOIS DE VOTRE ÉTAT/PRO-
VINCE/PAYS.
LIMITATIONS DE GARANTIE POUVANT AFFECTER LE DROIT DE LA CONSOMMATION
DANS LES LIMITES AUTORISÉES PAR LA LOI, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES RECOURS EXPOSÉS 
CI-DESSOUS SONT EXCLUSIFS ET REMPLACENT LES AUTRES GARANTIES, RECOURS ET 
CONDITIONS, QU’ILS SOIENT ORAUX, ÉCRITS, STATUTAIRES, EXPRÈS OU TACITES. STAGES 
CYCLING DÉCLINE TOUTE GARANTIE STATUTAIRE ET TACITES, Y COMPRIS MAIS SANS S’Y 
LIMITER, LES GARANTIES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET DE CONVENANCE À UNE FIN PARTICU-
LIÈRE, AINSI QUE LES GARANTIES CONTRE LES VICES CACHÉS, DANS LA MESURE AUTORISÉE 
PAR LA LOI. DANS LA MESURE OÙ DE TELLES GARANTIES NE PEUVENT PAS ÊTRE EXCLUES, 
STAGES CYCLING LIMITE LA DURÉE ET LES RECOURS DE TELLES GARANTIES À LA DURÉE DE 
CETTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE ET, À LA DISCRÉTION DE TAGES CYCLING, LA RÉPARATION OU LE 
REMPLACEMENT DÉCRITS CI-AVANT. EN AUCUN CAS LA VALEUR DE LA GARANTIE FOURNIE 
NE PEUT DÉPASSER LE PRIX D’ACHAT D’ORIGINE. CERTAINS ÉTATS (PAYS ET PROVINCES) IN-
TERDISANT DE LIMITER LA DURÉE DES GARANTIES (OU CONDITIONS), LES LIMITES DÉCRITES 
PLUS HAUT PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER. 
QU’EST-CE QUI EST COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE ?
Stages Cycling garantit le matériel et les accessoires de marque Stages Cycling contenus dans 
cet emballage d’origine (le « Produit Stages Cycling ») contre tout défaut matériel et de fabri-
cation dans le cadre d’une utilisation normale respectant les indications publiées par Stages 
Cycling, pour une période d’UN (1) AN à partir de la date d’achat d’origine par l’acheteur initial 
(la « période de garantie »). Cette garantie s’applique seulement au propriétaire original et n’est 
pas transférable. 
QU’EST-CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT PAR CETTE GARANTIE ? 
Cette garantie s’applique aux produits de marque Stages Cycling, comprenant sans toutefois s’y 
limiter, les bras de manivelle fournis dans un emballage Stages Cycling ou vendus avec du maté-
riel Stages Cycling. Les fabricants, fournisseurs ou éditeurs autres que Stages Cycling peuvent 
vous fournir leurs propres garanties, mais Stages Cycling, dans les limites prévues par la loi, offre 
ses produits « TELS QUELS ». Stages Cycling ne garantit pas un fonctionnement ininterrompu ni 
sans erreurs du Produit Stages Cycling. Stages Cycling n’est pas responsable des dommages 
issus du non-respect des instructions liées à l’utilisation du Produit Stages Cycling. Les indi-
cations publiées par Stages Cycling incluent, sans s’y limiter, les informations contenues dans 
les caractéristiques techniques, les manuels de l’utilisateur et les communications de service. 
La garantie ne s’applique pas : (a) aux parties consommables, telles que les piles ou les revête-
ments de protection conçus pour diminuer avec le temps, à moins qu’une défaillance ne se soit 
produite du fait du matériel ou de la fabrication ; (b) aux dommages esthétiques, y compris mais 
sans s’y limiter, les éraflures et les cabossages ; (c) aux dommages causés par une utilisation 
avec un autre produit ; (d) aux dommages causés par un accident, un impact, une utilisation 
abusive, une mauvaise u tilisation, un tremblement de t erre ou toute autre cause externe ; (e) 
aux dommages causés par une utilisation du Produit Stages Cycling en dehors des instructions 
publiées Stages Cycling ; (f) aux dommages causés par une réparation, des modifications ou 
des transformations effectuées par une personne extérieure à Stages Cycling ou n’étant pas 
un fournisseur de service homologué par Stages Cycling (h) aux défauts causés par une usure 
normale ou du fait du vieillissement normal du Produit Stages Cycling ou (i) si le numéro de 
série a été supprimé ou dégradé sur le Produit Stages Cycling. 
RESTRICTION IMPORTANTE 
Stages Cycling peut restreindre sa garantie au pays où Stages Cycling et ses Distributeurs auto-
risés ont réalisé la vente d’origine du produit. 
Déclarations ISED
L’émetteur exempt de licence contenu dans le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Innova-
tion, Sciences et Développement économique Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts 
de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :
(1) L’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage;
(2) L’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est suscep- 
 tible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
Cet appareil est conforme à l’exemption des limites d’évaluation courante de la section 2.5 de 
la RSS 103 et les utilisateurs peuvent obtenir des informations canadiennes sur l’exposition aux 
radiofréquences et la conformité.
Déclaration d’exposition à la radiation : Cet équipement respecte les limites d’exposition aux 
rayonnements	 IC	RSS-102	définies	pour	un	environnement	non	contrôlé.	Cet	équipement	doit	
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être installé et mis en marche à une distance minimale de 0.5 cm qui sépare l’élément rayonnant 
de votre corps.
Déclaration de conformité CE : Europe - Déclaration de conformité UE. Par la présente, Stages 
Cycling LLC déclare que le type d’appareil radio Stages Power Meter, Left Modèle droit: SPM2A 
est conforme à la Directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte intégral de la déclaration UE de conformité est 
disponible à l’adresse internet suivante: www.stagescycling.com/us/compliance ou contacter 
Stages	Cycling	pour	une	copie.	Les	méthodes	de	test	suivantes	ont	été	appliquées	afin	de	prou-
ver la présompt on de conformité avec les exigences fondamentales de la RED 2014/53/EU :
EN300328 2.1.1 (2016-11) EN301489-1 V2.2.0 (2017-03) 
EN301489-17 V3.2.0 (2017-03) EN60950-1:2006+A11:2009 +A1:2010+A12:2011+A2:2013   
EN 62479 (2010)    EU EMC - DIRECTIVE 2014/30/EU: EN55032(2015)/EN55024(2010)   
Cet appareil est un système de transmission à large bande (émetteur-récepteur) de 2,4 GHz, 
dest né à être ut lisé dans tous les États-membres de l’UE et les pays de l’AELE. Stages Cycling 
déclare par la présente que ces produits sont conformes aux exigences fondamentales et autres 
disposit ons pert nentes de la RED 2014/53/EU. La Direct ve 2011/65/EU de l’Union européenne 
sur la restrict on d’ut lisat on de certaines substances dangereuses des équipements électriques 
et électroniques, communément appelée RoHS 2. 

Bandes de fréquence utilisées Puissance RF max. transmise
Bluetooth 2.402-2.480GHz 6.03dBm

ANT+2.457GHz ISM Band 3.29dBm


